and assessments were based on comparisons with a sta-
tistical significance of 0.05. Inter-class correlation coeffi-
cients were performed to assess intra-observer reliability 
for the measurements of randomly selected 10 CBCT 
scans.

Result
Intra-observer coefficients values were calculated > 90%. 
Four-hundred and eight CBCT images obtained from 
408 patients were evaluated in the present study. Mental 
foramen diameter was measured for right and left side 
2.072 ± 0.508  mm and 2.031 ± 0.496  mm, respectively. 
Prevalence of anterior loop of mental foramen was cal-
culated 30.15% (123 patients) for right and 29.66% (121